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CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

AGENDA TITLE: Conduct Public Hearing to consider an appeal received from Key Advertising 
Inc., regarding the Planning Commission’s decision to deny the request of 
Key Advertising for a Use Permit to allow a 75-foot-high electronic display 
sign, and a Variance to double the maximum allowable sign area from 480 
square-feet to 960 square-feet to be located at 1251 South Beckman Road 

MEETING DATE: April 21,2004 

PREPARED B Y  Community Development Director 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council uphold the Planning Commission’s decision to 
deny the request of Key Advertising for a Use Permit to allow a 75- 
foot-high electronic display sign, and a Variance to double the 

maximum allowable sign area from 480 square-feet to 960 square-feet to be located at 1251 South 
Beckman Road. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The appellant, “Key Advertising,” is proposing to construct a two- 
sided 75-foot-tall freeway information sign near the north end of the 
Geweke Dodge and Kia Dealership at 1251 South Beckman Road. 

The area of signage will be 24-feet wide by 20-feet-tall on both sides, for a total of 960-square-feet of 
signage. Each side of the sign has a 21-foot 8-inch wide by 1 I-foot 3-inch tall, 245 square-foot electronic 
message center panel. The electronic message center is essentially a television and/or computer 
monitor. The remaining sign area is proposed to state “Geweke Auto Group.” Given the size, height, 
and placement of the sign, it is primarily designed for viewing by northbound and southbound motorists 
on State Highway 99 (see exhibit 1 & 2). 

The Planning Commission at its Public Hearing of February 11, 2004 reviewed and denied the requests 
for a Use Permit and a Variance. The Use Permit for the large electronic display was denied on the 
grounds that the sign’s size, location, and appearance near the intersection of the City’s two major 
highways were inconsistent with goals and policies of the City’s General Plan; in particular those 
pertaining to the preservation of Lodi’s small town and rural qualities, and the aesthetic qualities of our 
major streets and entrances. Staff also pointed out other issues like those regarding potential impacts on 
highway traffic, the City’s inability to regulate the content of advertisements, the precedent that would be 
set, and the visual aspects of the sign. 

During the public hearing the applicant‘s representative suggested that the one large sign would serve 
the existing and future auto dealerships of the Geweke Auto Group along Beckman Road. This 
suggestion would eliminate the need for multiple 75-foot high freeway signs. The proposal; however, 
would not benefit other auto dealerships within the area, nor would it remove the State’s law limiting 
advertising on the sign to products and services available on the premises. The applicant also provided 
a self-imposed list of conditions, and a donation of advertising time to the City should the City approve 
the request (see exhibit 3). Each of the requests was found to be generous but they had their own 
issues. Conditions 1 (a-e), are essentially required by the State Outdoor Advertising Act. Condition 2, 
would not apply to other property owners of the City, which goes back to the precedent of approving the 
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electronic sign. Condition 3, is the variance request. Condition 4, would not be legal, given that the City 
or its interests are not exempt from the State law limiting advertising to products and services available 
on the premises. 

As far as the Variance was concerned, the Planning Commission denied the request because there was 
no evidence to support it. The City’s Zoning Ordinance, as well as California State Law, requires that the 
City make findings to justify the granting of a variance. The findings must include an explanation of how 
the property’s size, shape, or location somehow keeps the owner from fully utilizing his land within the 
constraints of the law. This situation is typically termed a ”hardship.” The findings could also include an 
argument that others within the same zoning are allowed what the applicant is not. This would be termed 
an “injustice.” The applicant did not provide any information to establish the required hardship or 
injustice, so neither staff nor the Planning Commission could justify the request. 

FUNDING: None 

Community Development Director 
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litstail ~ ~ e e s ~ a n ~ i ~ ~ g  sign(s) as per attached drawings. A portion of the sign shall have an 
electronic display, 

I .  Applicant woiild like to have portion of sign he electronic display to operate 
under rlie fo!lowing ~ond~ t io I i a~  use: 
a. Sign shall not port.ray any motion 
b . Sign shall not change images more frequently than. once each 5 seconds 
fl I_. Sign shall noi display any ba~kg~ounds  with more than 25% of the screen 

area in white. 
d. Sign ;hail be dimiiied below 500 nits during n ~ g ~ t t i I ~ e  operation. 
c . Sign shall not display companies, products or services that are not 

soId on the site for which the permit is issued. 
~ ~ p I ~ c a ~ ~ ~  will agree to abstain from installing any other electronic displays on 
any of its other properties within the city limits of Lodi, CA. 
Applicant would like to have sign area calculated on only one face of the display 
as i s  done for o f ~ - ~ r ~ ~ i i s e s  signs in section 17.63,370(C) of  the Lodi ~ u n i ~ j p ~  
Code ail-owing applicant to install one double faced sign instcad of two single 
faced signs. 
Appiicaiit wouid be willing to share 10% of time p~oInor.ing d~wntown Lodi, 
Wine and Visitor Center eve,nts and community not for profit events such as Lo& 
Street Faire, Oooh Ahhh Festival and Chamber of Commerce Wine Stroll etc. 
Applicant would be willing to offer up pai~~c~pat ion  and cooperate with ihe 
Natioiial Amber Alert p r o g 1 ~ ~ 1 ~ .  
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Planning Com~ss ion  

: ~ o i ~ m u n i t y  ~evelopment l ~ e p ~ ~ e n t  

February 11, 2004 

The request of Key Adver~sing for a Use Permit to allow a 75-foot- 
high electronic display sign, and a vaxiance to double the m ~ m u m  

area from 480 square-feet to 960 square-feet, to be 
located at 1.251 South Bec 

: 

Staff recommends that the Planning  omm mission deny the requests of Key 
Advertising for a Use Permit to dlow a 75-foo 
Variance to double the ~~~u~ allowdble s 
960 square-feet, to be located at 1251 South 
findings listed in the attached resolutions. 

ectronic display s 
from 480 square 

an Road, relative to  the 

The a ~ p ~ ~ c a ~ ~ t  i s  ~roposing to cons~ruct a two-sided 75-foot-tall freeway 
~ ~ f o ~ - m a ~ i o n  sign near the north end of the 
125 1 South ~ e c ~ i ~ ~  Road. The area of si 
tall on both sides, for a total of Q ~ ~ - s q u a ~ e  

weke Dodge and Kia Dealership at 
ge will be 24-feet wide by 20-feet- 

has a 21-foot. 8-inch wide by 1 1-foot 3-inch tall, 245 s q ~ ~ e - f o o ~  electronic . sage center panel. The electronic messa~e  center is essentially a television 

age. Each side of the 

and/or computer monitor. The r e ~ ~ n ~ ~ ~ g  sign area is p r o p o ~ e ~  to state 

~ r ~ ~ ~ i l y  designed for viewing by ~orthbound and southbo~nd motorists on 
State Highway 99, The sign requires P ~ ~ i n i n g  ~ o ~ ~ i s s i o n  a p p r o v ~  of a Use 
Permit for the electronic message center panels and a Variance to double the 
~ ~ ~ i r ~ ~ u ~ ~ i  allowable size of the overall display area. 

USE ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

The Planning ~ o ~ ~ ~ i s s ~ o n :  at i ts public bearing meetin of October 22, 2003 
~ ~ n ~ ~ ~ m o u s ~ ~ ~  determined that electronic message cente display’s reqiiire use 
permit approval. Given this decision, the applicant i s  now requesting a Use 
Permit. for the electronic message center displays (see memo o f  1 0 / ~ 2 / ~ 3 ) .  

The applicant has provided a list of  self imposed conditions that staff would like 
to address first [see at Red). We find that each of the items listed under 
number one are requir by t.he State r ~ ~ ~ a t i o n s  in the Outdoor ~dvertising 
Acr. Number two, i s  generous but does not restrict other property owners from 
applying, and if the sign i s  approved, a precedent wiil be set pro~p t ing  more 
applications. Number 3, i s  addressed in the Variance Analysis section below. 
Numbers 4 and 5, are generous but ~ n b i ~ d i ~ ~ g  offers of the applicant that 
benefit the  public ,and citizens of Lo&, 

Staff has found many di€ferent issues regarding the proposed sign including its 
ilrrpacts on traffic, the City’s difficulty in r e ~ ~ l a ~ n g  the content of 

Cr~weke Auto Group,” Given the size, height, and placement of the si 



a ~ v e r ~ i s e ~ e n ~ . s ,  the precedent that will be set, the  aesthetic aspects of the sign, 
and first and foremost. whether the sign is consistent with the City’s General 
Plan. 

Given that the project. i s  a.djacent lo two high~ays,  the traffic issues will be 
addressed by Cal Trans t ~ ? o u ~ h  their r 
City’s ability to control si 

lations and permi~ti 
ed by the first ame 

age to goods and services 
available on th is p 
once t.he sign is in 
~ ~ ~ ~ s t r ~ c t i o ~ i  of the sign will be reviewed by the C o m ~ u n i ~  ~evelopment 
ISepa-trnent during the huilding permit a n d  plan check review process. 

Code and City of Lodi General Pi 

The State of California, Planning and Zoning Law, Section 651.03 (b), mandates 
that the City o f  Lodi shall: “ ~ m p l e ~ e n t  the general plan through actions 
including, but not limited to, the adm~is t r a~ ion  of specific plans and zoning 
and s ~ ~ ~ ~ l s i o n  ~ r ~ i ~ ~ c e s . ’ ~  Thus, the ~ r o v i s ~ o n ~  of the zoning code must be 
consistent with the General Plan policies. Section 17.75.030 of the zoning 
ordinance requires that ~ ~ ~ i l ~ i ~ g  permits must be consistent with the zoning 
code and thus the provisions of the General Plan. 

Section 6530 1 further states: “The degree of specificity and level of detail of the 
discussion of  each such element shall reflect local conditions and 
~ ~ r c ~ a ~ s ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ . ~ ’  in other words, it does not matter what other cities visions are 

~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ u n i t y .  

Section 65302 states that, “The general plan shall consist of a s t a t e ~ e n t  of 
d e ~ ~ e ~ o ~ ~ e n t  policies and shall include a diapram or d i a g r ~ s  and text setting 
forth objectives, principles, s t ~ d ~ d s ,  and plan propos~s”.  The provisions of 
the Generdl Ran give staff day-to-day direction on interpretation. Our general 
plzm does in fact s ~ e c i ~ c ~ l ~  mention develo ment standards along the 99 
corridor-, 

Section 65303 states that, “The general plan may include any other elements or 
nt of the l~gislat~ve body, relate 
.” The City has adopted an 

e and make recommendations 

may be tested or challenged 
appearance and 

The following para aphs include excerpts from Cdifornia State Government 

context. What i s  prevalent i s  what Lodi’s expectations are for the 

subjects which, in the jud 
\ ~ e l o p ~ e n t  of the county or 

Cultural ~ e s o u ~ c e s  Element of the General Plan. 

ractical means for 
Section 65400 (a) mandates that staff “‘inve 
to the legislative body ~ e g a r d i n ~  reasonable 
~ ~ ~ ~ e r n e n ~ n g  the general Ian  or element of the general plan, so that it will 
serve as an effective guide for the orderly growth and development,” Given this 
mzmdate, we find that it is  staffs duty to make reco~rnendations to the 
legislative body regarding the imp i~~en ta t ion  of the General Plan. 

The City’s General Plan Land Use Element. Goal “‘A”, Policy I ,  states t.hat: “The 
City- shall seek to preserve Lodi’s s~all- to^ and rural qualities.” Policy 
Question: Roes a l a g e  electronic sign serve to preserve small-town and rural 
yu aEi ties? 
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U r b a n  Design and Cultural Resources Element, Goal “ ”, “To estab~ish 
i d c ~ i ~ i ~ a h ~ e ~  visually a ~ p e ~ i n ~ ~  and ~~emorabIe entran s to the Citf, Policy 1, 

upgrade the p r ~ n c ~ p ~  roads ente 
l ~ d s c a p i n g ~  signage, light stan 

the City at strategic entry 
, and other physical 

elenient.s that identify a i d  s to the c o m ~ u ~ ~ t y .  Entry points 
should be identified arid d 3”. Policy question: Will an 
electronic sign create an ~ d ~ n ~ ~ f i a b l e ~  visually a p p e ~ i n g  and ~nemorab~e 
entrance at t.he in~erchan~e  of ~ ~ i g ~ w a y ~ s  99 and 12? 
Urban Desibm and Cuftural Resources Element, G o d  ‘‘V, “To maintain and 
eniiarice the aesthetic quality of major streets and ~ u h i i c / c i ~ c  areas.’’ Policy 
Questiorr: Will an eiectronic s i p  maintain and enhance the aesthetic quality of 
the 99 corridor? 
Given each of  {.be adopted policies above and the historic position of the City to 
~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ n  Lodi’s character. and appeal, staff finds that the proposed electronic 
message center sign and its location near the inters~ct~on of our two major 
IiighwajTs i s  in direct conflict with the stated policies of the General Plan. In 
addition, staff finds that the se~-ir.nposed conditions are ~enero7~s but that a 
majorit37 of them axe repired by the C ~ ~ f o r ~ i a  Outdoor Advertising Act anyway, 
most ~ ~ t ~ c u l ~ l y  condition 1 (e) limiting advertising to goods and senices 
avaiiiiable ox site. Cal Trans would not allow off-pr~mise a d v e ~ i s ~ n g  on this site 
because the sign i s  adjacent to the northbou~d on-ramp of  Highway 99. 

We felt t.hat it was important to note t.hat the City has recently approved two 
electronic time and te 
Avenue arid Lockeford Street and the other i s  at the Bank of Stockton on the 
corner of  Church and Walnut Streets. These signs were approved based on the 
iac? that all they display are t ime and temperature which was found to be 
beneficial to the general public, did not include advert is in^, and are no larger 
than 6-square-feet per side. We also wanted to make it clear that the electronic 
message center sign at the Lodi Grape Festival Grounds i s  owned by San 
Joaquin County and is not under the jurisdiction of the City. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ A . ~ C ~  A ~ A L Y ~ ~ ~  
‘I%e Planning ~ o ~ ~ i s s i o ~  may remember that the original proposal was for two 
separate sign poles t.o he located a short distance from one another. That 
proposal was an attempt to ~ircumvent the intent of the Sign Ordinance, which 
iimizs individuai signs to a maximum of 480-square.feet. Since they couldn’t 
have one sign with 960 square-feet, they would build two with 480. Research 
by City Stdf found; however, that the California Outdoor Advertising Act 
requires t.hi electronic message center displays must be at least 1,000-feet 
from one another. This fincling ha3 prompted the ‘onal request for a 
Variance to allow one sign with 480 square-feet of ge on each sign face. 
The Zoning Ordinance states that “In specific cases where it is e x c e ~ t ~ o n ~ ~ y  
difficuit: if not ~ni~oss ihIe~  to coinply uith the exact provisions of this title, the 
planning c o ~ ~ j s s i o n  has the power to allow such adjustments from the 
provisions contained in this title as will prevent unnecesssuy hardships or 
injustice, m d  at. the s a n e  time most nearly accomplish the general purpose 
and intent of th is  title.” The Zoning Ordiizance requires that “in granting any 
adjustrneiil, Ihe planning c o m ~ i s s i ~ ~ i  shall find that such adjustment will 

perature s i p s ;  one of the signs is located on Cluff 
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relieve an unneces 

a ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ e n t  wtll not be cont.rary to the public w e l f ~ e . ”  

Variance requests urden of proof on the applicant, and in 
certain situations ade to justify a request. In this case; 
however, the applicant has not. provided an examp of how their request 
constitutes a hardship or injustice. They have si y made a request in 
Number 3 of their list that they: “ ... would like to 
only one face of the display as is done for off-premises 
i7.63.370jCj of the Lodi ~unie lpa l  Code allowing 
double faced sign instead of two single faced signs” (see attached). The 
sta.rernent i s  not a h~c l sh ip  or an ~nJustice; it i s  a desire to use an ~ n a ~ p ~ c ~ b l e  

erely because it allows more 
that is restricted to 
property only. The section 

ha~dship or practical d i~~cu l ty  that would otherwise be 
caused by the app on of the strict letter of this chapter and that such 

plicant to install one 

the ~ ~ n i c i ~ ~  cod 
i s  a n  on-pre~ise  s 

~ ~ v % ? t i s i ~ ~  a€ goods a?. ices available on 
t.hey have quored i s  limited to off premise signs only, which are l ~ t e d  to 
advertising good and services auailable at some other location or business; 
there is no in-between. 

Ordinance s ~ e c i ~ c a ~ ~ y  states in Article I,  Generally, S e c ~ ~ o n  17.63.110 
uiation, that: “in calculating the total uea  of si s, all readable 

surfaces shall be counted.” W e  find that there i s  no room for i~terpretation of 
this code. In Article V., General ~ o ~ ~ e r c i a l  and I n d u s t r i ~  Zones, Section 
17.63.330 ~ ~ z e - - A ~ s a l ~ ~ e  ~ n ~ i m u ~ ,  states that: “The ~~~u~ size of any one 
sign shall be four ~ ~ i n d r e d  eighty square feet.” Once again, we find there is no 
room for ~ ~ t ~ ~ r e ~ a t l o y i  of this code. Furthermore 
appro=gal of a Variance to increase the allowable s 
Lodi, W e  find that the City’s Sign Ordinance is 
the majority of cases ~ o ~ a b l e  signage goes unused. 

in closing, had the applicmt provided the City with a bard~hip or injustice, it 
~ v o i i l d  have been difficult for staff to support because the site is completely 
visible from the  highway7 is u ~ i n ~ i s ~ ~ a b l ~ r  a Dodge and Kia automotive 
d e ~ ~ e T s ~ ~ ~ ,  mcl has been without need of a freestanding sign on its highway 
franiage since it was cornplet.ed back in June of 2002. 

_”  ~ r ~ T ~ ~ N ~ T I V ~  P ~ ~ ~ N N ~ ~ ~  C ~ ~ ~ I ~ S I ~ ~ ~  ACTIONS 

aff is not aware of any 
ge for any business in 

an generous, and that in 

rove the requests with conditions 
y the requests 

Continue the requests 

Reviewed and Concur, 

Ma& Meissner 
Assocrate Planner 

Konradt Bartlam 
Co~muni ty  ~ e v e l o p ~ e n t  Director 
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February I 1, 2004 

W-03-024 (Use Pennit] & 
A-03-025 (Variance) 

The request of Key ~ d v e r ~ i s ~ n  for a Use Permit to 
allow a 7~-foot-high e ~ e c t ~ o n ~ c  display sign, and a 
Variance to double the m a x i ~ u ~ ~  ~ l o w a ~ ~ e  si 
area from 480 square- 
located at 1251 South 

1251 South Bee 

Key A d ~ e r t ~ s ~ n ~ ,  Inc. 

t to 960 squ~e-fee t  
ckman Raad. 

a.n Road; APN: 049-250-75 

ckman Road 
Lodi, CA 95240 

GFLXP 111, LP 
P.0. Box 1210 
Lodi, CA 95241 

ianguiar shaped property fron~ing on ~ u s i ~ e s s  Park Drive 
on the south, Beckman Kaad an the east, and the Highway 99 n o r ~ h b o u n ~  on- 
ramp on the west. ‘The site i s  fuiIy developed as the Geweke, Dodge and Kia 
a ~ ~ o ~ ~ o ~ ~ v c  d e ~ e r ~ h i p s ,  

; LT, Light ~ ~ ~ d u s ~ r i a 1 .  
M- I ,  Light ~ n d ~ s t r i ~  
6.78 acres. 

the northeast is 
by the a ~ p i ~ c ~ t .  

A little further to the northeast is %he Geweke Toyota d e ~ e r s h ~ p ,  
: M- 1 ,  Light r ~ ~ ~ s t r i ~ l .  To the southeast across Bus 

Drive i s  a Taco Bell, and a vacant 2-acre parcel o 
applicant. 
Highway 99. Adja.cent to the east or rear of the site is the 

13-2, General Commercial. Di 
a ~ ~ ~ a n a l d ’ s  restaurant fronting K e t ~ ~ e ~ a n  Lane and Business 
Park Drive. 

~ Q ~ t ~ ~ o u n ~  ~ n - r ~ ~  to State oute Highway 99. 
tly south of the auto dealership i s  

1 



This area of the City i s  seeing iu1 increase in attention in the development of 
m t o  ~ e ~ ~ e r 3 h ~ ~ s  and a u t o ~ ~ r ~ ~ s i e n t  oriented businesses. The majority of land 
s u ~ r o ~ ~ ~ d i ~ ~  the project site i s  owned and control~ed by the a ~ ~ l ~ c ~ t ,  whose 
desire i s  to develop this area as an auto mall with associated transient oriented 
services, Dennis Plunimer, the owner of  Plurnrner Cadillac and his towing and 
body shop services, v.41 be moving his interests to the area to the east on 
i<ett.lenlan L m e  

und to be co~isistent with the provisions of 
in Land Use Limitations,” of  the California 

ng the project ~ a t e g o r i ~ ~ l y  

was p ~ ~ l i s ~ e d  on January 3 I ,  2004. A total of 6 
notices were sent to all property o ~ ~ r s  of record within a 300-foot radius of 
the subject property. 

Staff ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ e R d s  that the P l ~ ~ i n i n ~  Comrnis 
~ ~ ~ r e r ~ ~ s i n ~  for a Use Permit to allow n ‘75-fo 
Variance to double the m 
960 square-feet t.n he located at 1251 Souih ~ e c k ~ a n  Road, reiative to !lie 
findings listed in the attached resolution. 

ny the requests of Key 
ieetronic display sign, and 
from 480 squarefeet to mum ~ ~ o w a b i ~  

~ o ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~  the request 

I .  Vicinity Nap 
2. Memo ~~~2~~~~ 
3 .  ~ ~ ~ ~ I i ~ ~ ~ ~ s  C o n d ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ .  
4. Site Plan 
5. ~ ~ ~ v a ~ ~ o n s  
6, Draft Resolutions 
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i, Go eve t 

‘The recluest before the ~ l a ~ i ~ i ~  ~ o ~ ~ i s s i o n  i s  fairly straightforward. The appellmt 
beiieves tlzat my i n t ~ ~ ~ r e ~ a t i o ~ ~  ofthe City’s Zoning Ordinmce is wrong, and has 
appealed my decision r e ~ a ~ d i ~ ~  their sign appl~cation. 

The appellant is a sign e o i i s ~ i ~ ~ n t  hired by Geweke Automotive Group to erect two 
electronic message display signs on the Dodge/G 
Section 17.63.080 ~ l a s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  rrioving or ~ i ima ted  

sler d e a l e ~ ~ h i p  property. At issue is 
ns, Speci~c.aIly, this Section reads: 

“Hashing, moving or a n ~ m ~ t e d  signs are subject to 
the ~ s $ ~ ~ r ~ c e  of a Use Permit, and no such permit 
shall be issued if the sign will tend to cause a traffic 
hazard.” 

y i ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~ ~ t i o n  ofthis Section follows my p~edece~sor’s view as well. Simply, an 
aye display flashes. Absent a specific d ~ ~ n ~ t ~ o n  in the Zon~ng Ordinance, 
ically look to a common de f i~~ t ion  found in a d~ct iona~y of wide spread 

use, in my case, I have a Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary. Webster’s defines 
Clash as follows: 

‘Yo appear s ~ d d e ~ l y ~ ~  
”to move with great speed” 
“to hrcak forth or out so as to make a sudden display” 

All of these are consistent with my ~derstandii ig of an electronic message display. In 
fact. a similar exaniple may be found on the Grape Festivai Grounds at the comer of 
Lockefod Street and Cherokee Lane. 

‘The appellant has provided a detailedjustification for his position. In response, 1 wouid 
offer the foilowing observations: 

Proiwt Descriniion: in fact, the appellant has s ~ b ~ i t t e d  building permit applicatioiis for 
two, single-faced electronic display signs. One i s  proposed to face north and a second i s  
proposed to face south. 



Rash. 

~ ~ ~ ~ f o ~ n i a  Outdoor A ~ v ~ ~  Act and various Cities sign ~e~u i re~nen t s :  The fact that 
the slate: may defiiuc a sign in t i  c e i ~ ~ ~ n  way has no ~ e ~ ~ n g  on the City oflodi.  In terms 
of what other cities may allow, ! would tend to disregard this as a basis for what the City 
of  Lodi should allow; however, I would note that almost all of the cities shown oiily 
allow these types o f  signs foIiowin~ soine other ~ lanning  ~ o ~ ~ ~ s ~ i a n  review. As an 
example: 

~ ~ ~ ~ n ~ . e ~ a  requires a 
Mereed requires a ~ o ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ a ~  Use Pennit. 
Vacavilie requires a Planning ~ o m ~ i s s i o n  a~proved Sign Plan. 
Modesto r ~ q ~ ~ r c s  a ~ o ~ i ~ i ~ i ~ n a ~  Use Permit. 
Stockton requires a lise Pennit. 

ajar Sign Pemit ( ~ l ~ ~ i n g  Commis§ion approval). 

like to make clear that 1 have not opined that the sign proposed might 
cause a traffic iazard. 

in s ~ ~ ~ ~ a r y ~  it i s  not staffs position tha.t these signs are p r o ~ i b ~ t ~ d ,  but rather require a 
~ ~ a ~ i ~ ~ g  C o ~ m ~ ~ s i o ~  public hearing for a iJse Per~~iit '  1 would further note that this i s  
the same ~ i r ~ u ~ n s ~ a ~ e e  that most ofthe e x a ~ p i e  cities the eliant has cited use and it is 
the most c o ~ ~ s e ~ ~ a ~ i v e  approach that can be taken. Makin argumen~ that the public 
should not have an o ~ ~ a r t ~ i u ~ t y  for input is not consistent with this City's past practice. 

A hing 



ign(s) as per attaciied drawin A poition of the sign shall have an 
ciecironic display. 

I .  “\pplicunt would like to have portion of sign be electronic display to operate 
iiiidei- the following c~)~iditionaI use: 
a. 
b. 
c. 

d.  
C,  

Sign shall not portray any nioiion 
Sign shaii not change images more frequently than once each 
Sign shall not display any backgru~nds with more than 25% of the screen 
area. in white. 
Sign shall ise dimmed below 500 nits during night ti^^ operation. 
Sign shall not d i ~ p l ~ y  companies, products or services that are not 
sold on the site for which the permit is issued. 

any of i ts  other properties within the city limits of Lodi, CA. 
~ ~ ? p l i c a n t  would like to have sign area calculated on only one face of the display 
as i s  done for ~ ; ~ ~ - ? ~ e ~ ~ i s e s  signs in section 17.63.370(C) of the Lodi ~ u n i c i p a l  
Code ailowing a ~ ~ p l i c ~ i ~ t  to install one double faced sign instead of two single 
faced signs. 
Applicant would be willing to share 10% of time promoting downtown Lodi, 
Wine and Visitor Center events and community not for profit 
Street Faire, Oooh Ahbh Festival and Chamber of Commerce 
‘ ~ ? ~ I i c a ~ ~  wciald be willing to offer up parlicipat~oii and cooperate with the 
National Amher Alert program. 

seconds 

-. 7 

3 , 

Applicant will agree to abstain from iffstalling any other electronic displays on 

/ f .  
nts such as Lodi 

5, 
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~ ~ ~ ~ N X N G  ~ O ~ ~ ~ S ~ ~ O ~  R~SOLUT~ON NO. 04-- 

A ~~~~~U~~~~ OF THE ~ ’ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ N G  ~ O M ~ l ~ S ~ ~ ~  OF THE CITY OF LODI 
DENV!NG THE ~ ~ ~ ~ E ~ T  OF KEY A D V E R T ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~  FOR A USE PE 

ALLOW A 75-FOOT HIGH ELEC 
1251 

SIGN TO BE LOCATED AT 

AS, the Planning commission of the City of Lodi has  heretofore 
held a duly noticed public bearing, as required by law, to consider the use 
permit request for a 75-foot high electronic display sign to be located a t  1251 

REAS, the prqject proponent is Key Advertising, Iiic., 1020 South 

Souih Beckman Road; 

ad, b d i ,  CA 95240; 

~ ~ E ~ E A ~ ,  dl legal prerequisites to the denial of this request. have 
occurred; 

EAS, the property i s  zoned M- I ,  Light Industrial; 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ E A S ,  the property i s  located at 1251 South Beckman 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ A ~ ,  the property i s  visible and ~ d e n t i ~ a h ~ e  as the Ceweke Dodge 
and Kia automotive dealership to both northbo~ind arid southbound motorists 
on State Hmy. 99; 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ S ,  the sign is located in close proximity to the intersection of 
hway 99 and Higliway 12. 

EAS, the requested electronic message center sign is 75-feet high. 

 EREAS^ AS^ the requested electronic message center sign has  244 

~ ‘ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ S ,  the requested electronic message center sign is capable of 

WHEREAS, the requested use permit is not consistent witk~ the City’s 

squru-e-feet of viewable area on its north and south faces. 

displaying anything that a television or computer may display or create; 

Genera! Plan g o d s  nnd polices established to preserve and protect Lodi’s 
appearance mid character. 
NOW, ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  BE IT FOUND, ~ E T E R ~ ~ ~ ~ D  AND RESOWED by the 
I%mning ~ o ~ ~ ~ s s i ~ ~  of the City oi‘ Lodi as follows: 

1, i t  i s  hereby found Ihat the requested use pennit is not consistent wi.th. 
the municipal codes of the City of Lodi regulating signs. 

i t  i s  found that the requested use permit is not required for the applicmit 
to identify itself. 
i t  i s  further found that the height, size, and location of the electronic 
message center sign i s  not consistent with the General Plan a s  follows: 

a. Land Use Element Goal “A”, Policy 1 : “The City shall seek to preserve 
Lodi’s srnidl-town and rural qualities.” 

b. Urban Design md Cultural Resources Element, Goal “B”, ““To 
establish identifiable, visualiy appealing, and memorable entrances to 
the City.” 

2. 

3. 



c .  Urban Design and Cultural Resources Element, Goal “C”, “To 
maintain and enhance the aesthetic quality of major street.s and 
pubiic/ civic areas .” 

Dated: February 1 I ,  2004 

I hereby ccrtiEy that ~ l ~ n i n g  C ~ I ~ ~ i s s ~ o ~  Resolution Number 04-- 
and adopted by the Planning C o ~ ~ i s s i o n  of the City of Lodi at a 

r e g d m  meeting held on February i I ~ 2004 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ATTEST:.--- __ 
Secretary, Planning ~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ s i o n  



~ ~ A ~ N I N G  COM 

L ~ N N ~ N ~  C O ~ ~ ~ S S ~ O ~  OF THE CITY OF LODI 

LE SIGN AREA F ~ O ~  480 S Q .  FT. TO 
~~~~T OF KEY ADV 

960 S Q .  F”r. FOR A SIGN TO BE LOG 
ROAD. 

~ ~ - ~ ~ R ~ A ~ ,  the Planning c o ~ ~ i s s i o n  of the City of Lodi has 
heret.ofore heid a duly noticed public hearing, as required by law, to 
consider the variance request to double the maximum allowable sign area 
from 480 sq. ft. to 960 sq, ft. for a sign to be located at 1251 South 
Beckrnan Road; 

e project proponent is Key Adver~ising, Inc., 1020 South 

~~~~~A~~ ail legal prerequisites to the denial of this request have 

~ ~ ~ E ~ E ~ ~ ~  the  roper^ i s  zoned M- 1, Light ~ n d u s ~ i a ! ;  

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ E ~ ~ ,  the property is !mated at 125 1 South Beckman 

occurred; 

EAS, the ~ r o ~ e r ~  is  visible and identi~able as the Geweke 
otive d e a l e r ~ h i ~  to both northbound and southbound 

nnolorists on 

injust ice that. i s  necess 
required f i ~ d ~ n ~ s  for a 

~~~~~~~~ the ested variance as no basis €or hardship or 
C o ~ ~ ~ s ~ i o n  to make ‘&be 

€2, BE IT ~ O ~ ~ ~ ,  ~ ~ T E R M ~ N E D  AND R E S O L V ~ ~  by the 
ion of ihe C i w  of Lodi as follows: 

It i s  hereby found that the requested variance is not consistent with 

general, and in th 

a. Article I., Generally, Section 17.63.1 10 Area. Calculat~on, states 
that: “in calculating the total area of signs, all readable surfaces 
shall be counted.” 

b. Article V., General G ~ ~ ~ e r c i a ~  and industrial Zones, ~ e c ~ i o n  
17.63.330 S~e--Absolute ~ ~ ~ i m u ~ ,  states that: “The m 
size of a n y  one sign shall be four hundred eighty square feet.” 

c .  “Irticle V,, General ~ o ~ n ~ e r c i a ~  and Industrial Zones, Section 
?.7.63.370jG) ~ f f ~ ~ r e ~ i s ~ s  signs, states that: “In de ter~ in ing  the 
maximum size of two ~ f f , ” p r e ~ I ~ s e s  signs which are placed back to 
back on the same structure, only one readable surface shall be 
counted.” 

1, 
the fooilowing rnuni ai codes of the City of‘ Lodi regulatin~ signs in 

h t  ~ n d u s t r i ~  Zone: 

2, ~ u r ~ h c r ~ ~ ~ ~ e ,  it is  found that the requested variance is not required 
for the Geweke auto dealership to adequately i ~ e n t ~ f y  itself. 



3. It i s  further found that denial of the ~ a r i ~ c e  does not create or 
~~~~~.~~~ an u n ~ e c e s s a ~  ~ a 1 : d s ~ i p  01: injustice on the Ceweke auto 

caiexship. 
Dated: ~ ~ h ~ u ~ ~  11, 2004 

was approved and adopted by the F l a n n ~ ~ ~  ~ o ~ m ~ s ~ i o n  of the 
a: a regular meeting held on Febrimry 1 I ,  2004 by the followin 

1 hereby certify that ~ ~ ~ ~ n n i r ~ g  ~ o ~ ~ i ~ s ~ o ~  ~ ~ s o l u ~ o n  Number @+- 

AYES: 



e i e c t ~ o n i ~  ~ i s ~ l ~ y  
80 s q u a ~ ~ - f e c ~  to 

. Associate Planner Mcissner 
!conflicted with the City’s 

General Plan. Staff felt !he sign would create impacts on traffic, be difficult in regulating content, 
i c t  a precedent for future requests, and whether the sign was consistent with the City’s Geiieral 
Plan. Staff could not find aiiy hardships to justify the Variance request. They felt that the 
ilealcrship was comple!ely visible fiom the highway and that the Variance was unnecessary for 
the auto dealership to properly identify itself. Staff was recommciidiiig denial of both of the 
FccjueS& 

ID& Gillcspie, 2475 Maggio Circle, Lodi. Mr. Gillespie was present on behalf of Key 
Advertising, As their property is developed for more auto uses, they would agree to a deed 
restriction on the remainder oftheir property to not construct any pyiori signs, upon the property, 
if‘ their request. is approved for the subject s i p .  His business wants to sell more cars and they are 

winced !be sign will g e n e ~ a ~ e  inore revenue and jobs for the city. He noted that most vehicles 
arc purchased from people coming from ou! oftovin and he wanred to do whatever they could do 
a i r w  more people to the dealership. He further offered that 10% oftlie s i g n  time could be used to 
promote Lo& cvents. fie felt the community, as a whole, wouid benefit. 

~ ~ ( ~ i n ~ i i s s i o i i e ~  Hrinitz asked i f  sign was a “flashing” sign. Mr. Gillespie replied that it was 
dig1t.al. 

~ - ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ n ~ s s ~ o ~ e ~  White asked if Mr. Gillespie would be willing to remove tlie existing Toyota s i g n  
on the dealership‘s properly, Mr. Gillespie stated lie would be willing to not put any otlier pylon 
signs UII the proper!y ifbe were granted the siihject sign. 

~ommiss~oner  Phillips questioned if there were similar signs in the area to the one being 
proposed. Mr, Gillespie replied that !he there were some at the Honie Depot in Manteca and one 
ill Roscville Auio Mall. 

Comiilissioi:er. Martheis noted that he could iiot find any hardship for the request of additional 
square rootage and tire signs already on the buildings were visible enough. 

i‘ommissioner i-lciniiz staled that hc found these types of signs to he intrusive. 

~ ~ ~ ~ i i ~ i i s s i o n e r  Haugaii felt that having both sides of  the s i p  would be a good advantage for tlie 
conimimity to promote itself to the people tha! drive by. He did not have a problem with the sign. 

Cornmissioiicr Moran stated she did not like digiidi signs and that the sign would take away the 
smali town atmosphere felt in Lodi. 

Comiiiissioner W-hiie stated he would be in favor of the sign only if it changed every 10 minutes. 

The Planning Commission on motion of Coinrnissioner Pleinitz, Moran secoiid, voted to deny the 
rcquest oEK.ey Advertising fbr a Use Permit to allow a 75-hot-high electronic display sign, and a 
Variance to double the maximum allowable s ign  area from 480 square-feet to 960 square-feet to 
be located at 125 I South Ueclclnan Road by the following vote: 

AYES: Coiiimissioners: Aguirre, Heinitz, Moran, and Chairman Matthcis 

NOES: Commissioners: Haugan and White 

‘T: Commissioners: Phillips 

,413ST24TN: ~ o m i i ~ i ~ s i o n e r s  



WHEREAS, the Planning commission of the City of Lodi has 
heretofore held a duly noticed public hearing, as required by law, to 
consider the variance request to double the maximum allowable sign area 
from 480 sq. ft. to 960 sq. ft. for a. sign to be located at 1251 South 
Beckman Road; 

Reckmm Road; Lodi, CA 95240; 

0cc1.i rred; 

WHEREAS, The project proponent i s  Key Advertising, Inc., 1020 South 

WI-IERF:AS, all legal prerequisites to .the denial of this request have 

WHEREAS, the property is zoned M-1, Light industrial; 

WHEREAS, the property is located at 1251 South Beckrnan Road; 

WHEREAS, the property is visible and identifiable as the Geweke 
Dodge and Kia automotive dealership to bot.h northbound and southbound 
motorists on Sa te  Highway 99; 

WHEREK3, the requested variance has no basis for hardship or 
in just ice that i s  necessay for the Planning Commission to make the 
required findings for approval. 

?jrUi;?’~ THEREFORE, BE IT FOIJND, ~ E ~ ~ R M ~ N ~ ~  AND RESOLVED by the 
Piaiming Commission of  the City of Lodi as follows: 

I .  i t  i s  hereby found rhat the requested variance is not consistent with 
the follo-xing municipal codes of The City of Lodi regulating signs in 
general, and in the M-1~- Light industrial Zone: 
a. Article I . ,  C>ei.ierally, Section 17.63. 1 10 Area Calculation, states 

that: “In calculating the total area of signs, all rea.dab1e surfaces 
shall be couriird.’‘ 

11. ,<rticle V. ~ General Corrirriercial and Industrial Zones, Sect,ion 
:7.63.33!) Size--AbsoIute maximum, states that: “The maximum 
size of an:< one sign s l i d  be four hundred eighty square feet.“ 

c ,  -2rticle V.: General Commercial and Industrial Zones, Section 
i 7.63.37O(C) Off-premises signs, states that: “in determining the 
maxiniurn size of two off-premises signs which are placed back t.o 
back on the same structure. only one reada.ble surface shall b e  
C G U l i t e d .  ’’ 

2 .  .Furthermore, it i s  found that t he  requested variance is not required 
for the Geweke a u t o  dealership to adequately identify itself. 



3. I t  i s  further found that denid of the variance does not create or 
maintain an ur1necessa-y hardship or injustice on the Geweke auto 
dedership. 

Dated: February I 1, 2004 

1 hereby certify that Planning Commission Resolution Number 04-07 
was approved and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Lodi 
at a regular meeting held on Febniary I I ,  2004. by the following vote: 

Aguuirre, Heinitz, Moran,  and Mattbeis iZYES : 
NOES: Haugan and White 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAi N : Plii iiip s 
ATTEST: 



WHEREAS, rhe Planning commission of the City of  Lodi has  heretofore 
held a duly iioticed public hearing, as required by law, to consider the use 
permit request for a 75-foot high electronic display sign to be located at 1251 
South Beckmar, Road; 

WHEREAS: the project proponent is Key Advertising, Inc., 1020 South 
Beckman Road, Ludi, CA 95240; 

WHEREAS, dl legal prerequisites to tlie denid of this request have 
occurred; 

‘JJFIEREAS, the property is zoned M-1, Light Industrial; 

U7€-IEREAS, the property is located at 1251 South Beckman Road; 

\rliFIEREAS, the property is visible and identifiable as the Geweke Dodge 
and Kia automotive dealership to both northbound aid southbound motorists 
oil Stare Wwy. 93; 

Stare Highway 99 and Highway 12 
U’EIEREAS, the sign is located in close proximity to  the intersection oE 

WHEREAS, the requested electronic message center sign is 75.-feet high. 

WHEREAS, the requested electronic message center sign has 244 

WHEREAS, the requested electronic message center sign is capable of 

WHEREAS, the requested use permit is not consistent with the City’s 

square-€eet of viewabi.e flea on i ts  11orth and south faces. 

displaying anything that a television or computer may display or create; 

General Plan gods  and poiices established to preserve aid protect Lodi’s 
apixarance and character. 

” .  VOW, THEREF0R.E; EE IT FOUND, DETERMINED AND RESOLVED by the 
F’la;ini1?g Commission of the City of Lodi as follows: 

i .  I!. is hereby found tha~t the requested use permit is not consistent with 

IT i s  found t l ia  the ceqiiested use permit is  not required for rlic applicant 
:o identify irscli. 

*I Liii _j municipal codes of  tlie Ciry of Lodi regulating signs. 

2 

3 r found that the  height, size, and location of the electronic 
nter sign i s  not consistent with the Genera! Plan as follows: 

a. Larid Use Element G o d  “A”, Policy 1: “The City shall seek to preserve 
L, 41 - . >  s small-cown mil r i i rd  qualities.“ 

b. IUrbari Design and C L I ~ L I I - ~  R.esources Element, Goal “B”, “To 
establ~ish identifiable, visuciily appealing, and  memorable entrances to 
the citi; .>’ 



c. Urban Design and Cultural Resources Element, Goal ”C”, “To 
maintain and enhance the aesthetic quality of major streets and 
public/ cirric areas. ’’ 

Dated: February 11 ~ 2004 

1 hereby certify that PIannirig ~ o ~ m ~ s ~ ~ o ~  Resolution Number 04-07 
was approved and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Lodi 

Awirre, Heinitz, Moran, and Mattheis 

iar meeting held on February 1 I ,  2004 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: i-iaugan and White 

ABSENT: 

ARSTA41N: Phillips 

ATTEST: ___ 
Secretary. Planning Commission 
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il lic 

(l) Appeal recewed from Key Advertising, liic., iregarding the Planning Commission's 
decision to deny the request of Key Advertising for a Use Permit to allaw a 75-foot-higli 
eIecIronic display sigii and a Variance lo double the inaxiinum allowable sign area 
from 480 syuare feel Lo 960 square feet to be localed at 1251 South Beckman Road 

Redesiyii concept foi- C-Basin (Pixicy Park) and the exchange of properties with 
GREM. Inc., lo allow the relocation of C-Basin 

( 2 )  

'This is to notify you !hat on April 7, 2004 the City Council voted to continue the 
above public hearings (pursuant lo your request) to 
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard; in 
Garnegie Forum; 305 West Pine Street, iodi. 

NOTE: if you challenge the proposed action in-court, you may be limited to raising 
only those issiics you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in 
?his notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council at, or prior 
lo, tho public hearing. Wi71feri correspondence for the Cify Council may be niaiied 
CiG 'The City Clerk's Office, 221 West f i ne  Street, lodi, Caiifofomia, 95240. 

\ 

I-ioiild you have any questions, please contact me at 333-6702 

Susan J. Blacksfon 
City Clerk 

cc: ~ ~ ~ r n i i ~ ~ ~ i i t y  ~ ~ v ~ l o ? ~ e n ~  Director 
Public Works Director 
Keily lliggs, Key ~ ~ v ~ ~ i s i n g ,  inc. 



of the City ~ o u ~ c i l  ofthe 

~ - -  allow a ~ ~ - ~ o ( ? ~ - ~ ~ ~  o double the  rnaxirn~rn 

a l l o w ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ a  from 480 sau at 1251 South 

~ ~ ~ k ~ a n  Road has been c ~ n ~ i n u ~ d  to 

Council Chamber, ~ a r n ~ g i ~  Forum, 305 W. Pine Street, Lodi, California. 

Of the City of Lodi 



NOTICE OF RE-CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING 

. 
CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF LODI 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the April 7,2004 public hearinq of the City Council of the 

City of Lodi to consider an appeal received from Kev Advertisinq. Inc.. reqardinq the 

Plannina Commission’s decision to denv the request of Key Advertisina for a Use Permit to 

allow a 75-foot-hiqh electronic displav siqn and a Variance to double the maximum 

allowable siqn area from 480 sauare feet to 960 sauare feet to be located at 1251 South 

Beckman Road was continued to April 21, 2004 and has been re-continued to 

June 2,2004 at the hour of 7:OO p.m. in the Council Chamber, Carnegie Forum, 305 W. 

Pine Street, Lodi, California. 

Posted April 22, 2004 

S U S A N  J. B L A C K S f O N  
CITY CLERK 
.Of the City of Lodi 



April 21, 2004 

Mayor Hansen & Lodi City Council, 
Dixon Flynn & City Staff 
City Hall 
Lodi, California 

Dear Council, 

The Lodi Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors has considered the matter 
before you tonight. I n  regards to item “G-1”, the Chamber Board is in 
support of this 75-foot electronic display sign, and asks you provide Key 
Advertising and Geweke Auto Group a variance for this sign. 

While the Board recognizes the sign’s two sides combined are in excess of the 
allowable square footage limitation, we believe the sign should be given a 
variance. Being a two-sided display, and only seen one side per viewing, 
each side is within the size limitation soecification. therefore keepincl the spirit 
of the 480-foot limit. 

Also, the Auto Group is offering tl 
way of community service bulletir 
proposing this sign do the duty of 
reducing the potential number of 

The Chamber Board asks you to : 
Key Advertising‘s request. 

Pat Patrick, 
President / CEO 

35 South School Street * Ladi. Cal i fornia 95241 



* 
T l  

I Exhibit A 76 

0 =Proposed Geweke Auto Group Sign 

)( =Possible Additional Pylon Signs (See exhibit "A-1") 

=Existing Pylon Signs Auto & Non-Auto 

' i t  

1 -_ 

---1 CONCEPPUAL MASTER PLAN 
Pixley Park - Geweke Auto Mall 
G-REM INC City of Lodi California July 2003 
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